of March 31, 2020.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 3,778,513 shares of our Common Stock and accompanying Registered Warrants in this offering at a
combined public offering price of $0.4131 per share and accompanying Registered Warrant, (ii) Pre-Funded Warrants to purchase up to an aggregate of
734,965 shares of Common Stock and accompanying Warrants in this offering at a combined public offering price of $0.4031 per share and accompanying
Registered Warrants, and after deducting estimated offering fees and expenses payable by us, assuming no exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants or the
Registered Warrants, our adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 would have been approximately $(12,225,646), or approximately $(0.36)
per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share of $0.10 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $0.77 per
share to new investors purchasing securities in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a share
basis:

Public offering price per Share   $ 0.4131
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2020  $ (0.46)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors  $ 0.10
As adjusted, net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   (0.36)
Dilution to new investors   $ 0.77

The following table summarizes as of March 31, 2020, as described above, the number of shares of our Common Stock, the total consideration and the
average price per share (1) paid to us by our existing stockholders and (2) to be paid by investors purchasing our Common Stock and accompanying
Registered Warrants in this offering at a combined public offering price of $0.4131 per Share, before deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares

Purchased
Total

Consideration
Average

Price
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Per Share

Existing stockholders   30,328,141   88.9% $ 68,650,307   97.8% $ 2.26
New investors   3,778,513   11.1% $ 1,560,904   2.2% $ 0.41
Total   34,106,654   100.0% $ 70,211,211   100.0% $ 2.06

The total number of shares of our Common Stock reflected in the discussion and tables above is based on 30,328,141 shares of our Common Stock
outstanding as of March 31, 2020, but excludes: (i) the exercise of outstanding warrants to purchase up to an aggregate of 6,973,221 shares of Common
Stock at a weighted average exercise price of $2.83 per share; (ii) the exercise of outstanding options granted to certain directors of the Company to
purchase up to an aggregate of 193,652 shares of Common Stock at a weighted average exercise price of $0.41 per share; (iii) the exercise of any Pre-
Funded Warrants and Registered Warrant issued in connection with this offering; and (iv) up to 3,750,000 shares of Common Stock underlying the